

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
(Alexandria Division)

ROSETTA STONE LTD.

Plaintiff,

v.

GOOGLE INC.

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:09cv736
(GBL / TCB)

**DEFENDANT GOOGLE INC.'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT VII
OF ROSETTA STONE'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. ROSETTA STONE’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM IS BARRED BY THE COMMUNICATIONS DECENCY ACT.....	1
II. ROSETTA STONE’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM IS TIME BARRED.....	4
III. ROSETTA STONE’S AMENDED COMPLAINT DOES NOT STATE A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

800-JR Cigar, Inc. v. GoTo.com, Inc.,
437 F. Supp. 2d 273 (D.N.J. 2006) 3

Acorn Structures, Inc. v. Swantz,
846 F.2d 923 (4th Cir. 1988) 6

Appleton v. Bondurant & Appleton, P.C.
2005 WL 517491 (Va. Cir. Ct. Feb. 28, 2005) 6

Barnes v. Yahoo!,
570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....3

Davis v. Davis,
190 Va. 468 (1950) 5

Demetry v. Lasko Products, Inc.,
284 Fed. App'x 14 (4th Cir. 2008) 1

GIV, LLC v. IBM Corp.,
2007 WL 1231443 (E.D. Va 2007)..... 4, 5

Goddard v. Google,
640 F. Supp. 2d, 1193 (N.D. Cal 2009).....4

Hampton Roads Sanitation District v. McDonnell,
234 Va. 235 (1987) 5

Jurin v. Google Inc.,
2010 WL 727226 (C.D. Cal. March 1, 2010) 3

Mullins v. Mingo Lime & Lumber Co.,
176 Va. 44 (1940) 6

Nedrich v. Jones,
245 Va. 465 (1993) 6

Norfolk & Western Railway Co. v. Allen,
118 Va. 428 (1915) 6

Prestonettes Inc. v. COTY,
264 U.S. 359 (1924)..... 2

Primrose Development Corp. v. Benchmark Acquisition Fund Limited Partnership,
47 Va. Cir. 296 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1998)..... 5

<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Commercial Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 104 (4th Cir. 1991)	2
<i>Tabler v. Litton Loan Servicing, LP</i> , 2009 WL 2476532 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	6
<i>Veney v. Wych</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Weitzel v. Brown-Neil Corp.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 540 (N.D. W.Va. 1957)	7
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	3

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1115(b)(4)	2
